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Qant0® . . Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.
the way Up Assembly instruction
| Instrucciones de montaje
Instructions de montage
READ THIS MANUAL BEFORE ASSEMBLING OR USING
THIS PRODUCT. Failure to follow the instructions and safety m
precautions in this manual can result in serious injury.
Keep this manual in a safe location for future reference.
English 2
Espandl 24
Francais 46
Scope of supply 4x
Volumen de suministro Spacer bars: OPTIONAL in scope of supply

Etendue de la livraison Barras distanciadoras: OPCIONAL en el volumen de suministro
; Entretoises : EN OPTION dans I'étendue de la livraison

Top tray 1x
Estante superior
Tablette supérieure

1x(2x)
“ M- o Bottom tray (middle tray: OPTIONAL)
% " Estante inferior (estante central: OPCIONAL)
U Tablette inférieure (tablette du milieu : EN OPTION)
1x

Cabinet with lifting system

Armario con sistema de elevacion

Armoire avec systéme de levage

Adjustable feet

mm® Patas ajustables
5x Pied ajustable

Reproduction, even in excerpts, is permitted only with the written permission of Ninkaplast GmbH.
Ninguna parte de este manual puede ser reproducida sin el consentimiento escrito de Ninkaplast GmbH.
Toute reproduction, méme d’extraits, n’est autorisée qu’avec I’autorisation écrite de Ninkaplast GmbH.
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General assembly instructions E!.

* Anyone who performs connection or assembly work on Qanto must
have access to these assembly instructions. Follow these instructions.
Non-observance of the above mentioned instructions can lead to acci-
dents resulting in severe personal injury, such as trapped fingers and
electric shock.

» Assembly may be performed by expert personnel only, as incorrect
assembly may lead to injury or electric shock.

* If Qanto is not installed as a corner cabinet, ensure there is sufficient
clearance from the edge of the counter, otherwise there is a risk of
injury.

« If the product is visibly damaged, it must not be installed, as a possible
malfunction may lead to injury or electric shock.

* During the installation of Qanto, make sure there is sufficient clearance
for the movement of the lifting system. When Qanto is extended upward
and to both sides, a clearance of about 7,87 (200 mm) to other cabinets
or shelving must be observed, otherwise there is a risk of injury.

* Make sure the cables are undamaged, as this may lead to electrical shock.

NOTICE

* The electrical system of Qanto must be accessible (e.g., a double so-
cket under the cabinet near the base).

A CAUTION |

* Before connecting the electrical drive to the in-house power mains,
compare the voltage of the power mains with the input voltage specified
on the type plate. The mains voltage and permissible input voltage must
be identical. If not, Qanto must not be connected.

« If the control unit causes unusual noises or odours during operation,
interrupt the power supply.

* A clearance of 11,82 (300 mm) must be observed between Qanto and a
gas stove, as heat may cause damage to the unit.

* Select the length of the fastening screws for the bars in such a way that
they do not poke through the cabinet, otherwise the unit will be damaged
and this may lead to injury.
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Counter

A Step 1:
1 Measure/determine the height H from the floor

% to the top of the counter.

- 2 H?@

@ Step 2:

H - 27.95% = X Deduct - 27.95" from the height H. You will obtain
d the value X. Multiply this value by 25.4 to obtain
the value S.
Xe254=S

Cutting tools and saws must be used with
caution to avoid injury.

Step 3:
Shorten the adjustable feet at value S on the
adjustable foot.

L&

Adjustable foot
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Step 4:

Lay the cabinet on a scratch guard foundation
and mount the adjustable feet carefully using a
rubber hammer on the cabinet base

Scratch guard

@ Step 5:

Measure the thickness AP of the worktop.
AP
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| | | AP

Step 6:
Screw the support part to the wooden
carcase.

Step 7:
Loosen the screws (8X)

Step 8:
Remove the aluminium frame
from the carcase.
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Rear side of cabinet

Spacer bar

Step 9:

If spacer bars are included in the scope of supply

remove the bars only from the rear side of the
cabinet

A
\1;\
I
. Step 10:
3 If no spacer bars are included in the scope of supply, you must create them
& yourself. The width A is calculated from the planning dimensions P - 22.36".
s The maximum length of the bars amounts to 22.44".
£
— N’

4x
Spacer bars
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How is the installation position of Qanto planned?
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i

1,69" 21,65" B =P1-23,34"

A B
\
\
P1 = planning dimension
P2 = planning dimension
Step 12:

Determine the installation situation; a variety of options is available. 8 options have been
illustrated as examples (see L1-L4 and R1-R4)

1,69

—

21,65"

min. 25,59" J

A=P2-23,34"

min. 23,62"

Step 13:

If ncl: spacer bars are included in the scope of supply, you must create them yourself.
The width A is calculated from the planning dimensions P2 - 23.34".

The width B is calculated from the planning dimensions P1 - 23.34".

The maximum length of the bars amounts to 22.44".

Step 14:

In case of a Qanto installation position of L1-L4 or R1-R4, you must mount the spacer bars
as shown in the figure opposite. Pay attention to the position of the lifting column! Select the
length of the fastening screws for the bars in such a way that they do not poke through the
cabinet!
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A CAUTION

Select the length of the fastening screws for the
bars in such a way that they do not poke through
the cabinet, as this will damage the unit and may
lead to injury.

A CAUTION

Select the length of the fastening screws for the
bars in such a way that they do not poke through
the cabinet, as this will damage the unit and may
lead to injury.
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L3 : 1,69° | _ 21,65" B =P1-23,34" m

.

ACAUTIONi i

Select'the length of the fastening screws for the bars
in such a way that they do not poke through the cabi-
net, as this will damage the unit and may lead to injury.

1,69

-—

min. 23,62" J

21,65"

|

P2 - 23,34'

A
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R1 A=P1-23,34" | _ 21,6" - 1,6%; m
A CAUTION

_ | Select the length of the fastening screws for the bars
«—Jm'”- 23.52° _| in such a way that they do not poke through the cabi-

net, as this will damage the unit and may lead to injury.

21,65"

min. 25,59"

P2 - 23,34"

B=

L)

s A CAUTION

Rz Select the length of the fastening screws for the bars
in such a way that they do not poke through the cabi-
net, as this will damage the unit and may lead to injury.
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min. 23,62"

A=P1-23,34"

[

o

R4

P2 - 23,34"

B

A
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: EN __

A CAUTION

Select the length of the fastening screws for the bars
in such a way that they do not poke through the cabi-
net, as this will damage the unit and may lead to injury.

A CAUTION

Select the length of the fastening screws for the bars
i

such a way that they do not poke through the cabi-
net, as this will damage the unit and may lead to injury.

12
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Make sure the cables are undamaged as this
may lead to electrical shock.

Step 15:
Remove the connecting cable and plug from the
cabinet base of Qanto.

Step 16:
Place the cabinet in the corner at a distance of
1,69" (43 mm) from the walls.

Place the accompany cabinet next to Qanto.

Step 18:
Align the accompanying cabinet.

Qanto_Id_A4_00000.50.065050_US 13
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Step 19:
Drill the holes for fixing the cornice

Step 20:

The corner bar is not included in the scope
of supply. Create this bar. The dimensions
B N depend on the planning dimensions. The
corner bar can have different designs.

Screw the accompanying cabinets only to the
comer bar. Do NOT screw it to the corner cabinet.

Various designs

A CAUTION

Select the length of the fastening screws
for the bars in such a way that they do not
poke through the cabinet, as this will
damage the unit and may lead to injury.

Step 21:
Drill the holes to attach the accompanying
cabinets to the corner cabinet.

Step 22:

Screw the accompanying cabinets to the
corner cabinet. Do NOT screw it to the
corner cabinet.

14 Qanto_Id_A4_00000.50.065050_US
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Step 23:
Lay the counters loosely on the cabinets.
Do not yet attach them!

1,89" 21,26"
2
S RWARNING:
= Cut-out for button =°,
© 5 & Cutting tools and saws must be used
] N ’ < with caution to avoid injury.
& €
\20296
Step 24:
Guoutforbuton Create the cut-out in the counter
— according to the drawing
Saw the cutout shown in the
countertop
min. 23,62"
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Step 25:
Place the counters on the cabinets

Step 26:
Connect the counters

The screws must not protrude through the
counter/worktop as this will damage the
surface and may lead to injury. Ensure
that the cable is not damaged or squee-
zed as this may lead to electric shock.

Step 27:

Screw the counters to the accompanying
cabinets.The screws are NOT included in
the scope of supply. Pay attention to the
correct screw length! The screws must
not protrude through the counters or
damage their surface..

16

Qanto_Id_A4_00000.50.065050_US



ninka

Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

OPTIONAL You can seal off the counters toward the masking frame EI-

Step 28:
Conduct the plug from the switch downward
along the side of the cabinet

Step 29:
Insert the frame (optional: with silicone
sealing)

Step 30:
Screw in screws (8X)

Qanto_Id_A4_00000.50.065050_US 17
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Step 31:

Insert the plug of the control into the socket
under the cabinet base.

Ensure that the cable is not damaged or squee-
zed as this may lead to electric shock.

Step 32:
Connect the corner cabinet to the power mains,

e.g., with a double socket. The connection must
be accessible.

18
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During installation and normal operation,
sufficient space should be provided for
the movement system to operate, other-
wise injury may occur.

Step 33:

Move the lifting frame all the way up by
pressing and holding the + button on the
control.

Top tray

Step 34:
Lay the trays on the lifting frame.

Bottom tray

Qanto_Id_A4_00000.50.065050_US 19
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A CAUTION

If the maximum weight capacity is exceeded and a
body part impedes the mov ment between a tray
and the frame, then injury can occur.

Step 35:
Move the lifting frame all the way down by pressing
and holding the - button on the control.

Step 36:
Check the height of the tray in relation to the height
Masking frame of the masking frame of the corner cabinet.

Step 37:
Lift the tray from the tray carrier.
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Step 38:

Raise or lower the tray supports by turning
them.

Step 39:

Lay a water level or straightedge on the tray
Water level/straightedge supports

Step 40:

Loosen the screws of the safety switch and move
the safety switch until it is flush with the water
level/straightedge. Retighten the screws.

Qanto_Id_A4_00000.50.065050_US 21
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Masking frame

Tray

Tray seat

Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

Step 41:
Check the gap between the tray and the masking
frame.

Step 42:
Lift the tray from the tray carrier.

Step 43:
Adjust the tray seat by turning the adjusting screw
to the left or right

22
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If your Qanto has 3 trays, you can adjust its height.

Step 44

Move the trays all the way up
by pressing and holding the
+ button on the control

Control

Step 45:
Remove the middle tray

Step 46:

Loosen the 4 screws with a
socket head screwdriver 7/64”
(3 mm) by a 360° turn.

)\\

Socket head screwdriver 7/64“ (3 mm

Qanto_Id_A4_00000.50.065050_US 23
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Indicaciones generales de montaje

» Todo aquel que se encargue de conectar o instalar el Qanto debera tener acceso a
estas instrucciones de montaje. Siga las indicaciones. El incumplimiento de las instruc-
ciones anteriores puede tener como resultado accidentes con lesiones personales
graves como atrapamiento de dedos y descargas eléctricas.

* El montaje solo debe ser realizado por personal experto, ya que un montaje incorrecto
puede ocasionar lesiones o descargas eléctricas.

» Si el Qanto no se monta como armario esquinero, debera estar separado una distan-
cia (retroceso) suficiente respecto del borde de la encimera, ya que de lo contrario,
existe un riesgo de lesion.

» Si el producto esta visiblemente dafiado no debe instalarse, ya que un eventual fallo
de funcionamiento puede provocar lesiones o descargas eléctricas.

* Ala hora de instalar el Qanto, debera disponerse de suficiente espacio libre para que
funcione el sistema de elevacion. En estado extendido, debera mantener una distancia
minima respecto a otros armarios o estanterias de al menos 7,87” (200 mm) tanto hacia
arriba como hacia los lados ya que, de lo contrario, existe un riesgo de lesiones.

» Se debe comprobar que los cables no estén dafiados.

AVISO

» La electrificacion del Qanto debera ser facilmente accesible (por ejemplo, con una
toma de enchufe doble detras del armario cerca del zécalo).

A PRECAUCION

» Antes de conectar el accionamiento eléctrico a la red eléctrica doméstica, compare la
tensidn de la red con la tension de entrada que figura en la placa de caracteristicas. La
tension de red y la tension de entrada permitida deberan ser idénticas. De lo contrario,
no podra conectar el Qanto

« Sidurante su funcionamiento la unidad de mando emitiera ruidos u olores inusuales,
interrumpa la alimentacién eléctrica.

+ Se debe mantener una distancia de 11,82" (300 mm) entre el Qanto y una cocina de
gas, ya que el calor puede dafiar la unidad.

» Seleccione la longitud de los tornillos de sujecion para las barras de tal modo que no
sobresalgan del armario, de lo contrario la unidad se dafiara y ello puede provocar
lesiones.
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Counter

A Paso 1:
1 Mida/determine la altura H del suelo a la parte

% superior de la encimera.

- 2 H?@

@ Paso 2:

H -27.95% = X Reste - 27.95" de la altura H. Obtendra el valor
: X. Multiplique este valor por 25,4 para obtener

el valor S.

Xe254=S

Las herramientas de corte y las sierras deben
utilizarse con precaucion para evitar lesiones.

Paso 3:
Acorte las patas ajustables en el valor S de la
pata ajustable.

pie ajustable

Qanto_Id_A4_00000.50.65053_US 25
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Paso 4:
Coloque el armario sobre una base de proteccion
anti-arafazos y monte con cuidado las patas
ajustables utilizando un martillo de goma en la
Scratch guard .

base del armario.

Paso 5:
Mida el espesor AP de la encimera.

AP

26 Qanto_Id_A4_00000.50.065050_US
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| | | AP

Paso 6:
Atornille la pieza de soporte a la
madera cuerpo.

Paso 7:
Aflojar los tornillos (8x)

Paso 8:
Retire el marco de aluminio
del gabinete

Qanto_Id_A4_00000.50.065050_US 27
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Parte trasera del armario

max. 22,44

4x
Barras distanciadoras

Paso 9:

Si el volumen de suministro incluye barras
distanciadoras, retire las barras solo de la parte
trasera del armario.

Paso 10:
Si el volumen de suministro no incluye barras distanciadoras, debe crearlas

usted mismo. La anchura A se calcula a partir de las dimensiones de
planificacion P - 22.36". La longitud maxima de las barras es de 22.44".

28

Qanto_Id_A4_00000.50.065050_US



ninka

Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

¢, Como esta planificada la posicién de instalacién de Qanto?

Columna de

Columnade ]
= = |[=Aelevacion
=

=T[IL_ Columna de
elevacion N

N || elevacion

Columna de
elevacion

Columna de Columna de

Columna de
= 2l elevacion elevacion

elevacion
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i

1,69" 21,65" B =P1-23,34"

(=2]
o
] I
o
. n A B
S &
N c
£
\
\
P1 =dimensién de planificacién
P2 = dimension de planificacion

A=P2-23,34"

min. 23,62"

Paso 12:
Determine la situacion de la instalacion; una variedad de opciones esta disponible. 8 opciones
han sido ilustrado como ejemplos (ver L1-L4 y R1-R4)

Paso 13:

Si el volumen de suministro no incluye barras distanciadoras, debe crearlas usted mismo.
La anchura A se calcula a partir de las dimensiones de planificacion P2 - 23.34".

La anchura B se calcula a partir de las dimensiones de planificacion P1 - 23.34".

La longitud maxima de las barras es de 22.44".

Paso 14:

En caso de una posicién de instalacion Qanto de L1-L4 o R1-R4, debe montar las barras
espaciadoras como se muestra en la figura opuesta. jPreste atencion a la posicién de la
columna de elevacién! Selecciona el longitud de los tornillos de fijacién de las barras de tal
forma que no atraviesen el jgabinete!

30
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A PRECAUCION

Seleccione la longitud de los tornillos de sujecion
para las barras de tal modo que no sobresalgan
del armario, ya que ello dafiara la unidad y
puede provocar lesiones.

A PRECAUCION

Seleccione la longitud de los tornillos de sujecion
para las barras de tal modo que no sobresalgan
del armario, ya que ello dafiara la unidad y
puede provocar lesiones.
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L3

1,69"

1,69

fa—

Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

B =P1-23,34"

&)

-—

21,65"

|

P2 - 23,34"

A

min. 23,62" J

e

A PRECAUCION

Seleccione la longitud de los tornillos de sujecion para las
barras de tal modo que no sobresalgan del armario, ya que
ello dafara la unidad y puede provocar lesiones.

i

A PRECAUCION

Seleccione la longitud de los tornillos

de sujecion para las

32
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R1 A=P1-23,34" | ‘ 21,65" . 1,69}; a
A PRECAUCION

Seleccione la longitud de los tornillos de sujeci-
on para las barras de tal modo que no sobresal-
gan del armario, ya que ello dafara la unidad y
puede provocar lesiones.

21,65"

min. 25,59"

P2 - 23,34"

B

A PRECAUCION

RZ Seleccione la longitud de los tornillos de sujecion para las
barras de tal modo que no sobresalgan del armario, ya que
ello dafiara la unidad y puede provocar lesiones.
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A=P1-23,34" | _ 21,65" - 1,69"

Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

N ES

min. 23,62"

o

P2 - 23,34"

B

R4

A PRECAUCION

Seleccione la longitud de los tornillos de sujeci-
on para las barras de tal modo que no sobresal-
gan del armario, ya que ello dafara la unidad y
puede provocar lesiones.

A PRECAUCION

Seleccione la longitud de los tornillos de sujeci-
on para las barras de tal modo que no sobresal-
gan del armario, ya que ello dafara la unidad y
puede provocar lesiones.
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Asegurese de que los cables no estén danados,

ya que esto puede provocar una descarga eléc-
trica.

Paso 15:
Retire el cable de conexion y el enchufe de la
base del armario de Qanto.

Paso 16:
Coloque el armario en la esquina a una distancia
de 1,69" (43 mm) de las paredes.

Paso 17:
Coloque el armario anexo junto al Qanto.

Paso 18:
Alinee el armario anexo.
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Paso 19:

Pre-taladre los agujeros para fijar la barra
esquinera.

La barra esquinera no se incluye en el volumen Paso 20:
de suministro . .
La barra esquinera no se incluye en el
volumen de suministro. Cree esta barra.
B N Las dimensiones dependen de las dimen-
siones de planificacion.

La barra esquinera puede tener distintos
disefios

Various designs

A PRECAUCION

Seleccione la longitud de los tornillos de
fijacion para los bares de tal manera que
no empuje a través del gabinete, ya que
esto dafar la unidad y puede provocar
lesiones.

Paso 21:
Taladre los agujeros para unir los armarios
anexos al armario esquinero..

Paso 22:
Atornille los armarios anexos al armario
esquinero.
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Paso 23:
Coloca las encimeras sueltas sobre
los gabinetes. No los adjunte todavia!

1,89" 21,26"

1,89"

"
Recorte para el pulsador

Deben utilizarse herramientas de corte
y sierras con precaucion para evitar
lesiones.

21,26"
2,76"

min. 25,59"

Paso 24:

Crea el recorte en la encimera
— segun el dibujo.

Recorte para el pulsador

Vio el corte que se muestra en la
encimera.

min. 23,62"
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Paso 25:
Coloca la encimera sobre los armarios.

Paso 26:
Junte las encimeras.

jPreste atencidén a que la longitud de los
tornillos sea la correcta! Los tornillos no
deben sobresalir por la encimera, ya que
ello danara la superficie y puede provocar
lesiones

Paso 27:

Atornille las encimeras a los armarios
anexos. Los tornillos NO se incluyen en el
volumen de suministro. Los tornillos no
deben sobresalir por la encimera, ya que
ello danara la superficie y puede provocar
lesiones.
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OPCIONAL ES

Puede sellar las encimeras con el bastidor cobertor y pegar las encimeras

Paso 28:
Conduzca el enchufe desde el interruptor hacia
abajo a lo largo del costado del gabinete

Paso 29:
Inserte el marco (opcional: con silicona
sellando)

Paso 30:
Atornillar tornillos
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Paso 31:
Inserte el enchufe del mando en la toma debajo
de la base del armario.

Asegurese de que el cable no esté danado o
aplastado, ya que ello puede provocar una des-
carga eléctrica.

Paso 32:

Conecte el armario esquinero a la red eléctrica,

p. €j. con una toma doble. La conexion debe estar
accesible.

40
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Durante la instalacién y el funcionamiento
normal se debe prever suficiente espacio
para el funcionamiento del sistema de
elevacion, ya que, de lo contrario, existe
peligro de lesiones.

Bastidor de

elevacion @

Paso 33:

Mueva el bastidor de elevacion completa-
mente hacia arriba pulsando y mantenien-
do pulsada la tecla + en el mando.

Estante uperior

Paso 34:
Coloque los estantes en el bastidor de
elevacion.

Estante inferior
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A PRECAUCION

Si se excede la capacidad de carga maxima y
alguna parte del cuerpo impide el movimiento
entre un estante y el bastidor, pueden producirse
lesiones.

Paso 35:

Mueva el bastidor de elevacién completamente
hacia abajo pulsando y manteniendo pulsada la
tecla - en el mando.

Paso 36:

Compruebe la altura del estante en relacion
con la altura del bastidor cobertor y el armario
esquinero.

Paso 37:
Levante el estante de su soporte.

42
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Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

Paso 38:

Suba o baje los apoyos del estante girandolos.

Paso 39:

Coloque un nivel de burbuja o una regla en los

Nivel de burbuja / regla apoyos del estante.

[ . Paso 40:

Afloje los tornillos del interruptor de seguridad

y mueva el interruptor de seguridad hasta que
esté a ras del nivel de burbuja / regla. Reapriete
los tornillos.

Interruptor de /'
seguridad
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—=}<s= Bastidor cobertor

— {a—

Estante

Asiento del estante

Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

Paso 41:
Compruebe la ranura entre el estante y el bastidor
cobertor.

Paso 42:
Levante el estante de su soporte.

Paso 43:
Ajuste el asiento del estante girando el tornillo
de ajuste a la izquierda o a la derecha.

44
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Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

Si su Qanto tiene 3 estantes, puede ajustar su altura.

Paso 44:

Mueva los estantes completamente hacia
arriba pulsando y manteniendo pulsada la
tecla + en el mando.

Mando

Paso 45:
Retire el estante central.

Paso 46:
Afloje 360° de vuelta los 4 tornillos con un
destornillador de vaso 7/64" (3 mm).

Destornillador de vaso 7/64" (3 mm) o
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Consignes générales de montage

» Tous ceux qui raccordent ou montent la Qanto doivent avoir accés aux présentes
instructions de montage. Suivez ces consignes. La non-observation des instructions sus-
mentionnées peut conduire a des accidents entrainant de graves blessures corporelles,
telles que des doigts coincés et des électrocutions.

» Le montage ne doit étre réalisé que par des personnes compétentes, du fait qu’'un mon-
tage incorrect peut conduire a des blessures ou une électrocution.

« Si Qanto n'est pas installé en tant qu'armoire de coin, assurez-vous qu'il y ait un
espacement suffisant par rapport au bord du plateau, faute de quoi il y a un risque de
blessure.

* Si le produit est visiblement endommagé, il ne doit pas étre monté, du fait qu’un dysfon-
ctionnement peut conduire a des blessures ou une électrocution.

« || faut veiller a avoir un espace libre suffisant par rapport au déplacement du systéme
de levage lors du montage de la Qanto. Une distance d’au moins 7,87“ (200 mm) par
rapport aux autres armoires ou etagéres doit étre respectée vers le haut et les cotés lors-
que ce dernier est sorti, faute de quoi il y a un risque de blessure.

» Assurez-vous que les cables ne soient pas endommagés, endommagés, sinon vous
risquez de vous blesser.

NOTE

* L’électrification de la Qanto doit étre accessible (p. ex. double prise en dessous de
I'armoire prés de la zone du socle).

A PRUDENCE

» Avant de raccorder I'entrainement électrique au réseau électrique domestique, compa-
rez la tension du réseau électrique a la tension d’entrée indiquée sur la plaquette
signalétique. La tension du réseau et la tension d’entrée admissible doivent étre iden-
tiques. Si ¢a n’est pas le cas, la Qanto ne doit pas étre raccordée

* Si l'unité de commande devait émettre des bruits ou des odeurs inhabituels pendant le
fonctionnement, interrompez I'alimentation électrique.

* Un espace libre de 11,82 (300 mm) doit &tre respecté entre la Qanto et une cuisiniére
a gaz, du fait que la chaleur peut provoquer des dommages a l'unité.

» Sélectionnez la longueur des vis de fixation pour les barres de maniere a ce qu’elles ne
percent pas I'armoire, faute de quoi I'unité sera endommageée et ceci peut conduire a des
blessures.
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Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

Plat £
M Etape 1:
/ 1 Mesurez/déterminez la hauteur H depuis le sol

) jusqu’au sommet du plateau de travail.

- 2 H?@

@ Etape 2 :

H -27,95“ =X Déduire - 27.95" de la hauteur H. Vous
obtiendrez la valeur X. Multiplier cette valeur par
25.4 pour obtenir la valeur S.

Xe254=S

Les outils de découpe et les scies doit étre
utilisés avec précaution afin d’éviter les blessures.

Etape 3 :
Raccourcissez le pied ajustable a la valeur S
sur le pied ajustable.

Pied ajustable
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Protection contre
les rayures

AP

Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

Etape 4 :

Posez I'armoire sur la fondation de la protection
contre les rayures et montez les pieds ajustables
avec précaution en utilisant un marteau en
caoutchouc sur la base de I'armoire.

Etape 5 :
Mesurez I'épaisseur AP du plan de travail.

48
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Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

| | | AP

Etape 6:
Visser la partie support sur le bois
carcasse.

Etape 7:
Desserrez les vis

Etape 8:
Retirez le cadre en aluminium
de la carcasse.
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Colonne de
levage

M\_ Ty

Entretoises

max. 22,44

4x
Entretoises

Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

Etape 9:

Si des entretoises sont comprises dans I'étendue
de la livraison, retirez les entretoises seulement
de l’arriére de 'armoire

Etape 10:

S’il n’y a pas d’entretoises dans I'étendue de la livraison, vous devez les
créer vous-méme. La largeur A est calculée depuis les dimensions de
planification P - 22.36". La longueur maximale des entretoises s’éléve a 22.44".

50
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Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

Comment la position d’installation de Qanto est-elle planifiée ?

Colonne de ]
levage =
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i

1,69" 21,65" B =P1-23,34"

(=2]
©,
] I
o
. n A B
8 8
N c
£
\
\
P1 = Dimension de planification
P2 = Dimension de planification

A=P2-23,34"

min. 23,62"

Etape 12:
Déterminez la situation d'installation; une variété d'options est disponible. 8 options ont été
illustrés a titre d'exemples. (voir L1-L4 et R1-R4)

Etape 13:

S’il N’y a pas d’entretoises dans I'étendue de la livraison, vous devez les créer vous-méme.
La largeur A est calculée depuis les dimensions de planification P2 - 23.34".

La largeur B est calculée depuis les dimensions de planification P1 - 23.34"

La longueur maximale des entretoises s’éleve a 22.44".

Etape 14:

Dans le cas d’une position d’installation Qanto de L1-L4 ou R1-R4, vous devez monter les
entretoises comme montré sur la figure en face. Faites attention a la position de la colonne

de levage ! Sélectionnez la longueur des vis de fixation pour les barres de maniéere a ce qu’elles
ne percent pas I'armoire !

52
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Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

A PRUDENCE

Sélectionnez la longueur des vis de fixation pour le
barres de maniére a ne pas percer |'armoire, car
cela endommagerait l'appareil et entrainer des
blessures.

A PRUDENCE

Sélectionnez la longueur des vis de fixation pour le
barres de maniere a ne pas percer l'armoire, car
cela endommagerait l'appareil et entrainer des
blessures.
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L3 = 1,697 _ 21,65" B =P1-23,34" m

g
. o B
3 :
| ‘e
A
3
; A PRUDENCE
Sélectionnez la longueur des vis de fixation pour le barres

de maniére a ne pas percer |'armoire, car cela endom-
magerait I'appareil et entrainer des blessures.
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R1 A=P1-2334" | _

Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

min. 25,59"

R2

- . .

S e/

3

A PRUDENCE
= Sélectionnez la longueur des vis de fixation

pour le barres de maniére a ne pas percer
I'armoire, car cela endommagerait I'appareil et
entrainer des blessures.

A PRUDENCE

Sélectionnez la longueur des vis de fixation
pour le barres de maniére a ne pas percer
I'armoire, car cela endommagerait I'appareil et
entrainer des blessures.
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A
W

A=P1-23,34"

[

min. 23,62"

Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

21,65"

<Ly

R4

I

B=

P2 - 23,34"

A PRUDENCE

Sélectionnez la longueur des vis de fixation
pour le barres de maniére a ne pas percer
I'armoire, car cela endommagerait l'appareil
et entrainer des blessures.

A PRUDENCE

Sélectionnez la longueur des vis de fixation
pour le barres de maniére a ne pas percer
I'armoire, car cela endommagerait l'appareil

_ et entrainer des blessures.

v‘"\"w" P

=
ity

w el
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Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.
Assurez-vous que les cables ne soient pas
endommagés, sinon vous risquez de vous blesser.

Etape 15:
Retirez le cable de raccordement et la fiche de
secteur de la base de I'armoire de Qanto.

Etape 16:
Placez I'armoire dans le coin a une distance de
1.69" (43 mm) des murs.

Etape 17:
Placez I'armoire d’'accompagnement pres de
Qanto.

Etape 18:
Alignez I'armoire d’accompagnement.
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Faites attention lorsque vous utilisez des
outils puissants et suivez les consignes
de sécurité, faute de quoi des blessures
peuvent se produire.

La barre de coin n‘est pas Etape 19:
comprise dans )
I'étendue de la livraison. i
Etape 20:
R La barre de coin n’est pas comprise dans

l'étendue de la livraison. Créez cette
barre. Les dimensions dépendent des
dimensions de planification. La barre de
coin peut avoir différentes formes.

Vissez les armoires d’accompagnement
seulement sur la barre de coin. Ne la
vissez PAS sur I'armoire de coin.

Various designs

A PRUDENCE

Sélectionnez la longueur des vis de fixati-
on pour les barres de maniére a ce
gu’elles ne percent pas I'armoire !

Etape 21:
Forez les trous pour attacher les armoires
d’accompagnement a I'armoire de coin.

Etape 22:
Vissez les armoires d’accompagnement
a l'armoire de coin.
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Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

Etape 23:

Posez le plan de travail sans serrer
sur les armoires. Ne les attachez
pas encore!

1,89" 21,26"

1,89"

Lz

Découpe pour touche

Les outils de découpe et les scies doit
étre utilisés avec précaution afin
d’éviter les blessures.

21,26"
2,76"

min. 25,59"

Etape 24:
Découpe pour touche Créer la découpe dans le plan de
— travail selon le dessin.

Sciez la découpe illustrée dans le
comptoir.

min. 23,62"
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Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

Etape 25:
Placez les plateaux de travail de fagon
lache sur les armoires.

Etape 26:
Connectez les planes de travail.

Faites attention a la bonne longueur de
vis | Les vis ne doivent pas dépasser a
travers le plateau de travail/lsommet de
l'ouvrage car cela endommagera la
surface et peut conduire a des blessures.

Etape 27:

Vissez les plateaux de travail aux armoires
d’accompagnement. Les vis ne sont PAS
comprises dans I'étendue de la livraison
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Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

EN OPTION m

Vous pouvez sceller les plateaux de travail contre le cadre masquant et coller les
plateaux de travail

Etape 28:
Conduisez la prise de l'interrupteur vers le
bas le long du c6té de I'armoire

Etape 29:
Insérez le cadre (en option: avec du silicone
scellage)

Etape 30:
Visser les vis (8x)
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Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

Etape 31:
Insérez la fiche de la commande dans la prise
sous la base de I'armoire.

Assurez-vous que le cable n’est pas endomma-
geé ni écrasé du fait que cela peut conduire a
une électrocution.

Etape 32:

Connectez I'armoire de coin au réseau électrique
domestique, p. ex., avec une double prise.

La connexion doit étre accessible.
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Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

Un espace suffisant doit étre prévu pendant
I'installation et le fonctionnement normal afin
de permettre au systeme de déplacement de
fonctionner, faute de quoi des blessures
peuvent se produire.

Etape 33 :

Montez le cadre de levage sur toute la hau-
teur en appuyant en le maintenant sur le
bouton + sur la commande.

Etape 34 :
Placez les tablettes sur le cadre de levage.

Tablette
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A PRUDENCE

Etape 35 :

Abaissez le cadre de levage sur toute la hauteur
en appuyant en le maintenant sur le bouton - sur
la commande.

Si la capacité de poids maximale est dépassée et
gu’un membre entrave le déplacement entre une
tablette et le cadre, alors des blessures peuvent
se produire.

Etape 36 :
Controlez la hauteur de la tablette par rapport a
la hauteur du cadre masquant de I'armoire de coin.

Etape 37 :
Levez la tablette du porte-tablettes.

64
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Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

Etape 38 :

Levez ou abaissez les supports de tablettes en
les tournant.

Etape 39 :
Placez un niveau d’eau ou une régle droite sur
Niveau d’eau/regle droite les supports de tablettes.
Interrupteur .
P Etape 40 :

de sécurité¢  _-——"— -

Dévissez les vis de I'interrupteur de sécurité et
déplacez linterrupteur de sécurité jusqu’a ce
qu’il affleure avec le niveau d’eau / la régle droite.

Resserrez les vis.
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e = Cadre

Tablette

Assise de la tablette

Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

Etape 41 :

Contrélez l'interstice entre la tablette et le cadre
masquant.

Etape 42 :
Levez la tablette du porte-tablettes.

Etape 43 :

Ajustez I'assise de la tablette en tournant la vis
d’ajustement vers la gauche ou vers la droite.

66
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Si votre Qanto a 3 tablettes, vous pouvez ajuster sa Ideen gestalten die Zukunft.

hauteur. Em

Etape 44 :

Montez les tablettes sur toute la hauteur en

appuyant en le maintenant sur le bouton +
sur la commande.

Commande

Etape 45 :
Retirez la tablette du milieu.

Etape 46 :

Dévissez les 4 vis avec un tournevis pour vis a

six pans creux 7/64” (3 mm) en imprimant un
tour a 360°.

iy
50 m.m

\/
/\

\

N
Tournevis pour vis a six pans creux 7/64” (3 mm)
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We are happy to help with any questions.
Quedamos a su entera disposicion si desea realizar cualquier consulta.

Nous nous tenons volontiers a votre disposition pour toute question en retour.

Service number - NUumero de atencion al cliente - Numéro du SAV

+800-94994949
e-mail: service@ninka.com

Mise a jour 09.2020 Sous toutes réserves de changements et d’erreurs.

Version 09.2020 - Sujeto a modificaciones y errores.

Version 09.2020 - Subject to technical changes and error.



